The pro forma adjustments do not give effect to any cost savings, operating synergies, or revenue
enhancements expected to result from the Lucid
Acquisition or the costs to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

The
pro forma financial statement is presented for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the Company’s financial condition or
results of operations that would have occurred had the transaction been consummated at the
beginning of the period presented, nor are they necessarily
indicative of future results. Actual results may differ significantly from those reflected in the pro forma financial statement for various reasons.

1

TARGA RESOURCES CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(in millions, except per share data)

   Six Months Ended 6/30/2022   One Month Ended 7/31/2022

Targa

Historical

Lucid Historical,
As Adjusted

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Lucid Historical,
As Adjusted

(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Other Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Sales of commodities   $19,066.0   $ 14.3   $ —   $ 2.4   $ —   $ —   $19,082.7
Fees from midstream services   1,863.8   284.0   (7.8)(a)   54.1   (1.5)(a)   —   2,192.6

Total revenues   20,929.8   298.3   (7.8)   56.5   (1.5)   —   21,275.3
Costs and expenses:

Product purchases and fuel   16,882.1   36.6   (7.8)(a)   6.1   (1.5)(a)   —   16,915.5
Operating expenses   912.8   51.9   —   12.1   —   —   976.8
Depreciation and amortization

expense   1,096.0   28.8   166.3(b)   4.5   25.6(b)   —   1,321.2
General and administrative

expense   309.7   18.2   —   21.0   —   —   348.9
Impairment of long-lived assets   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other operating (income) expense   0.2   (0.4)   —   (0.5)   —   —   (0.7)

Income (loss) from operations   1,729.0   163.2   (166.3)   13.3   (25.6)   —   1,713.6
Other income (expense):

Interest expense, net   (446.1)   (0.6)   —   (0.1)   —   (121.3)(c)   (568.1)
Equity earnings (loss)   9.1   —   —   —   —   —   9.1
Gain (loss) from financing

activities   (49.6)   —   —   —   —   —   (49.6)
Gain (loss) from sale of equity

method investment   435.9   —   —   —   —   —   435.9
Other, net   (15.1)   —   —   —   —   —   (15.1)

Income (loss) before income taxes   1,663.2   162.6   (166.3)   13.2   (25.6)   (121.3)   1,525.8
Income tax (expense) benefit   (131.8)   —   0.8(d)   —   2.8(d)   27.0(d)   (101.2)

Net income (loss)   1,531.4   162.6   (165.5)   13.2   (22.8)   (94.3)   1,424.6
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to

noncontrolling interests   335.9   —   —   —   —   —   335.9

Net income (loss) attributable to Targa
Resources Corp.   1,195.5   162.6   (165.5)   13.2   (22.8)   (94.3)   1,088.7

Premium on repurchase of
noncontrolling interests, net of tax   53.2   —   —   —   —   —   53.2

Dividends on Series A Preferred Stock   30.0   —   —   —   —   —   30.0
Deemed dividends on Series A

Preferred Stock   215.5   —   —   —   —   —   215.5

Net income (loss) attributable to
common shareholders   $ 896.8   $ 162.6   $ (165.5)   $ 13.2   $ (22.8)   $ (94.3)   $ 790.0

Net income (loss) per common share -
basic   $ 3.95   $ 0.72   $ (0.74)   $ 0.06   $ (0.10)   $ (0.41)   $ 3.48

Net income (loss) per common share -
diluted   $ 3.88   $ 0.70   $ (0.71)   $ 0.06   $ (0.10)   $ (0.41)   $ 3.42

Weighted average shares
outstanding - basic   227.3   227.3

Weighted average shares
outstanding - diluted   231.1   231.1

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statement.

2

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma
financial information has been derived from Targa’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022,